

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH
ASSOCIATION, INC.;

AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION, INC.; and

NATIONAL COUNCIL OF
MEASUREMENT IN EDUCATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Defendant

Case No. 1:14-cv-00857-TSC-DAR

Action Filed: May 23, 2014

**BRIEF OF SINA BAHRAM AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

Jeffrey T. Pearlman
CA Bar #254759
D.C. District Bar ID #CA00003
Phillip R. Malone (Admission Pending)
Juelsgaard IP and Innovation Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
Telephone: (650) 497-9443
Fax: (650) 723-4426

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Sina Bahram

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Access by all persons to the law is a fundamental right and public policy. 3

II. When written works are formatted correctly, assistive technologies enable disabled persons to access the law and other important information and resources. 7

III. Misapplying copyright to the law prevents vital access by persons with visual or print disabilities. 12

 a. Public Resource’s process converts otherwise inaccessible standards into an accessible format..... 12

 b. Enjoining Public Resource from converting these standards to an accessible format will block access by the print-disabled. 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....	4, 5
<i>The Use of Telecasts to Inform and Alert Viewers with Impaired Hearing</i> , 26 F.C.C.2d 917 (1970)	7
<i>Veeck v. S. Bldg. Code Cong. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	5
Statutes	
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990</i> , 42 U.S.C. §§ 12,101–12,213 (2012)	7
<i>Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986</i> , Pub. L. No. 99-506 § 603(a), 100 Stat. 1807 (codified as amended at Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794d)	7
Other Authorities	
28 C.F.R. § 36.303(b) (2015).....	7
<i>The ADA and Entertainment Technologies: Improving Accessibility from the Movie Screen to Your Mobile Device: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions</i> , 113th Cong. (2013) (statement of Karen Peltz Strauss, Deputy Chief, Consumer & Governmental Affairs Bureau, Fed. Comm’n. Comm’n)	16
Brian Wentz et al., <i>Retrofitting Accessibility: The Legal Inequality of After-the- Fact Online Access for Persons with Disabilities in the United States</i> , First Monday (Nov. 7, 2011).....	6
Chris Woodford, <i>Optical Character Recognition (OCR)</i> , Explain That Stuff	14
<i>Comment on Safety Standard for Infant Bath Tubs</i> (Oct. 28, 2015).....	13, 14
Crista Earl, <i>Can CAPTCHAs Be Made Accessible</i> , Am. Found. for the Blind (Aug. 21, 2014).....	11

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, Nat’l Ctr. for Health Statistics, Pub. No. 2014-1588, *Summary Health Statistics for U.S. Adults: National Health Interview Survey 40* (2014).....5

Daniel F. Goldstein & Matthias Niska, *Why Digital Accessibility Matters to the Legal Profession*, *Law Prac. Today* (June 2013).....6, 9, 10

Daniel Goldstein & Gregory Care, *Disability Rights and Access to the Digital World*, *The Fed. Lawyer* 54 (Dec. 2012).....8

L. Guarino Reid et al, *The Accessibility of Adobe Acrobat Software for People with Disabilities*, *Am. Found. for the Blind*.....11

Lainey Feingold, *Disability Rights Legal Advocacy Recent News*, *Law Office of Lainey Feingold* (Jan. 9, 2016)11

Lainey Feingold, *Note to Retailers: Chip and Pin Upgrades Must Include Real Keypads*, *Law Office of Lainey Feingold* (Dec. 16, 2014).....11

Marrakesh Treaty to Facilitate Access to Published Works for Persons Who Are Blind, Visually Impaired, or Otherwise Print Disabled, pmbL., June 27, 2013, WIPO Doc. VIP/DC/8 Rev7

Matt Shipman, *White House Honors Sina Bahram as a “Champion of Change,”* *CSC News* (May 7, 2012).....1

Mayo Clinic Staff, *Multiple Sclerosis: Symptoms and Causes*, *Mayo Clinic* (Oct. 1, 2015)8

Mohamed Cheriet et al., *Character Recognition Systems: A Guide for Students and Practitioners* (2007).....14

NVDA, *NVDA Features* (2016).....9, 10

Proposed Information and Communication Technology (ICT) Standards and Guidelines, 80 Fed. Reg. 10880, 10880 (proposed Feb. 27, 2015) (to be codified at 36 C.F.R. pts. 1193, 1194)9

Sina Bahram, *Consulting*, *SinaBahram.com*.....1

Sina Bahram, *Publications*, *SinaBahram.com*.....1

Tips for Making Print More Readable, *Am. Found. for the Blind*8

U.S. Copyright Office, *Compendium of Copyright Office Practices* § 313.6(c)(2) (3d ed. 2014).....5

U.S. Equal Opportunity Employment Commission, *Reasonable Accommodations for Attorneys with Disabilities*, <http://www.eeoc.gov/facts/accommodations-attorneys.html> (last visited January 11, 2016)6

United States Census Bureau, Press Release, *Nearly 1 in 5 People Have a Disability in the U.S.*, Census Bureau Reports (July 25, 2012), <https://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/miscellaneous/cb12-134.html>5

Univ. of Wash., *Are There Screen Readers That Can Read Math Equations?* (Aug. 20, 2015)10

Univ. of Wash., *Why Is Accessible Math Important?* (Aug. 25, 2015)10

W3C, Web Accessibility Initiative, *Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.0 at a Glance*10

The White House, *Champions of Change: Sina Bahram*1

World Wide Web Consortium, *Accessibility Features of SVG* (Aug. 7, 2000).....10
